

Kerry S. Culpepper (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Joshua J. Lee (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CULPEPPER IP, LLLC
75-170 Hualalai Rd., STE B204
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740
Telephone: (808) 464-4047
Facsimile: (202) 204-5181
Emails: kculpepper@culpepperip.com
joshua.lee@culpepperip.com

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

)	
)	
In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS)	Case No. 20-22476 (RDD)
CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ¹)	
)	(Jointly Administered)
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOVIE CLAIMANTS’ MOTION TO
WITHDRAW REFERENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 4

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. BRIEF RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Withdrawal of the reference is mandatory..... 9

 B. Alternatively, permissive withdrawal is appropriate..... 11

 C. The reference must be withdrawn to preserve the movie claimants’ right to a jury
 trial..... 11

 D. The Motion is Timely.....12

 E. Any alleged prior consent to participate in the claim resolution process is
 irrelevant..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340, 355 (1998).....	12
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984, 995 (2d Cir.1990).....	9
<i>Lone Star Indus. v. Rankin County Econ. Dev. Dist. (In re New York Trap Rock Corp.)</i> , 158 B.R. 574, 577 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)).....	12
<i>Messer v. Bentley Manhattan Inc. (In re Madison Bentley Assocs.)</i> , 474 B.R. 430, 436–37 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks (In re Orion Pictures Corp.)</i> , 4 F.3d 1095, 1101 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Picard v. Flinn Invs., LLC</i> , 463 B.R. 280, 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Frontier Communications Corporation</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-05050.....	7
<i>VWE Grp., Inc. v. Amlicke (In re VWE Grp., Inc.)</i> , 359 B.R. 441, 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
 Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101	5, 9
17 U.S.C. § 502	9
17 U.S.C. § 504	12
17 U.S.C. § 512.....	6, 9
17 U.S.C. § 1202.....	5, 9
17 U.S.C. § 1203.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	4, 9, 12
47 U.S.C. § 551.....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5011(a).....	4
 Other Authorities	
USTR, 2014 Out-of-Cycle Review of Notorious Markets, Mar. 5, 2015, pg. 17, Available at https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2014%20Notorious%20Markets%20List%20-%20Published_0.pdf [last accessed on May 7, 2021]	9, 10
USTR, 2018 Out-of-Cycle Review of Notorious Markets, April 2019, pgs. 24, 27-28 Available at https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2018_Notorious_Markets_List.pdf [last accessed on June 25, 2021]	9, 10
